
ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2840 By: Hamilton and Steidley of 

the House 

 

and 

 

Haney and Hobson of the 

Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to state judicial entities; making 

an appropriation to the State Supreme Court; 

stating purpose; amending Sections 6 and 12 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 804 of the 2nd Session of 

the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which relate to 

funds to be included in certain budget categories; 

modifying amounts included in certain budget 

categories; and providing an effective date.  

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1997, the amount of Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-four 

Dollars ($13,354.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the District Courts by law. 

SECTION 2.  Section 6 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 804 of the 2nd 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 6.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, the 

District Courts shall budget all funds in the following categories 

and amounts: 

Category Appropriated Total 

Court Operations $28,642,624.00 $28,842,624.00 

 $28,655,978.00 $28,855,978.00 

 

SECTION 3.  Section 12 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 804 of the 

2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 12.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, the State 

Supreme Court shall budget all funds in the following categories and 

amounts: 

Category Appropriated     Total 

Supreme Court Justices 

  and Staff $3,488,543.00  $3,488,543.00 

 

Court of Appeals  2,972,762.00   2,972,762.00 

 

Administrative Office 

  of the Courts    641,200.00     741,200.00 

 1,091,200.00   1,191,200.00 

 



ENR. H. B. NO. 2840 Page 2 

 

Court Clerk's Office    422,300.00     422,300.00 

 

Court Services  1,300,583.00   2,350,583.00 

 

Dispute Mediation    464,494.00     464,494.00 

 

Total $9,289,882.00 $10,439,882.00 

$9,739,882.00 $10,889,882.00 

 

SECTION 4.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1996. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 30th day of May, 1996. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 30th day of May, 1996. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


